A RESOLUTION

To allocate \$75,000 from Org. Unit 1940-1945 Appropriation for Contingencies to create new capital project, WPO73601 - Sherman Park Lighting for planning, designing, upgrading, and enhancing security lighting and pathway lighting at Sherman Park

WHEREAS, Sherman Park is located in the City of Milwaukee and is a central feature of the neighborhood with many amenities for visitors, including several tennis courts, basketball courts, softball diamonds, play areas, a wading pool, and is home to the Mary Ryan Boys and Girls Club; and

WHEREAS, Sherman Park is the only park in Milwaukee County gifted a Dream Court from the Nancy Lieberman Foundation and serves over 120 youth per day and residents of Milwaukee County; and

WHEREAS, adequate security and pathway lighting is critical for the safety and welfare of users of the park and the park is in dire need of enhanced lighting; and

WHEREAS, exterior lighting poles, fixtures, and pathway lights need to be replaced and upgraded; and

WHEREAS, additionally, utility services at Sherman Park need to be migrated from the City of Milwaukee's electrical grid to Wisconsin Energies (WE) electrical services; and

WHEREAS, preliminary estimates suggest that an additional \$120,000 dollars is needed that will be determined after the planning and designing phase is completed; and

WHEREAS, the safety of the residents and visitors of Milwaukee County is a top priority of the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors and the Department of Parks; therefore, sufficient lighting upgrades and enhancements shall be made to Sherman Park; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of December 9, 2021, recommended adoption of File No. 21-1072 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Office of the Comptroller and the Department of Administrative Services to process an administrative transfer of \$75,000 from Org. Unit 1940-1945 Appropriation for Contingencies for new capital project, WPO73601 - Sherman Park Lighting for the planning and designing of security lighting and pathway lighting enhancements and upgrades at Sherman Park.

12/09/2021

\\Fi01wpchc\comclerk\\$\Committees\2021\Dec\FINANCE\Resolutions\21-1072 Martin - Sherman Park Lighting-no edits docx